

No. 21-440

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIGUEL ANGEL SANTANA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Maryland Court of Special Appeals**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DUE PROCESS  
INSTITUTE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR  
PUBLIC DEFENSE, THE CATO INSTITUTE,  
AND INNOCENCE PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHERINE E. PAPPAS  
MILLER & CHEVALIER  
CHARTERED  
900 Sixteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 626-5800  
[totoole@milchev.com](mailto:totoole@milchev.com)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

October 22, 2021

---

SHANA-TARA O'TOOLE  
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE  
For Identification Purposes  
Only:  
700 Pennsylvania Ave, SE  
#560  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 558-6683  
shana@idueprocess.org

EMILY A. HUGHES  
NAT'L ASS'N FOR PUBLIC  
DEFENSE  
For Identification Purposes  
Only:  
Professor of Law  
College of Law  
Univ. of Iowa  
290 Boyd Law Building  
Iowa City, IA 52242  
emily-hughes@uiowa.edu

CLARK M. NEILY III  
CATO INSTITUTE  
For Identification Purposes  
Only:  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 216-1461  
cneily@cato.org

VANESSA POTKIN  
INNOCENCE PROJECT  
For Identification Purposes  
Only:  
40 Worth St., Ste. 701  
New York, NY 10013  
vpotkin@innocenceproject.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE MINORITY POSITION ADOPTED  
BY THE MARYLAND COURT OF  
SPECIAL APPEALS PLACES THE  
BURDEN TO DETECT AND CORRECT  
FALSE TESTIMONY ON THE WRONG  
PARTY..... 7

    A. The indigent defense bar is chronically  
    underfunded across the United States..... 11

    B. Crushing caseloads prevent thorough  
    investigation by the indigent defense  
    bar..... 13

II. EXCUSING PROSECUTORS’  
INTRODUCTION OF FALSE  
TESTIMONY UNDERMINES  
PROSECUTORIAL ETHICS..... 15

    A. The criminal justice system imposes  
    high ethical standards on prosecutors  
    because they are servants of the law..... 16

    B. Permitting prosecutors to knowingly  
    use false testimony undermines  
    prosecutorial ethics and contributes to  
    a culture of corruption. .... 19

III. THE MINORITY POSITION ADOPTED  
BY THE MARYLAND COURT OF  
SPECIAL APEALS THREATENS THE  
INTEGRITY OF CRIMINAL TRIALS ..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giles v. Maryland</i> , 386 U.S. 66 (1967).....	23
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014).....	5
<i>Matter of Kurtzrock</i> , 192 A.D.3d 197 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020).....	16
<i>McMillian v. State</i> , No. 610, 2021 WL 3788950 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Aug. 26, 2021).....	17
<i>Mesarosh v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 1 (1956).....	22, 24
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Pub. Def. Comm'n v.</i> <i>Waters</i> , 370 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. 2012).....	13
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	4, 22
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	4, 10, 22, 24

<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	17
<i>Pub. Def. v. Florida</i> , 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013) .....	13
<i>Simmons v. State Pub. Def.</i> , 791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2010) .....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1986).....	11
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	8, 23
<i>United States v. Nejad</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	19
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Wilbur v. City of Mt. Vernon</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	13

### **Other Authorities**

Am. Bar Ass'n Standing Comm. on Legal Aid & Indigent Defendants, <i>Ten Principles of A Public Defense Delivery System</i> (Feb. 2002), <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/ls_sclaid_def_tenprinciplesbooklet.pdf">https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/legal_aid_indigent_defendants/ls_sclaid_def_tenprinciplesbooklet.pdf</a> .....	13
--	----

- Andrew Ford and J.D. Gallop, *Public Defenders Struggle to Stay Ahead: Brevard's Public Defender Face Long Days, Low Pay, and an Overwhelming Caseload* (“Brevard Public Defenders”), Florida Today (Jul. 12, 2014), <https://www.floridatoday.com/story/news/local/2014/07/12/public-defenders-struggle-to-stay-ahead-of-caseloads-and-stress/12569621/> .....14
- Blake E. Ashforth & Vikas Anand, *The Normalization of Corruption in Organizations*, 25 Res. in Org. Behav. 6 (2003) .....21
- Brandon L. Garrett, *Judging Innocence*, 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008) .....24
- Caroline Wolf Harlow, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Special Report: Defense Counsel in Criminal Cases* 1 (2000), <https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/dccc.pdf>.....5
- Center on Wrongful Convictions, *The Snitch System: How Snitch Testimony Sent Randy Steidl and Other Innocent Americans to Death Row* (Winter 2004-2005), <https://www.innocenceproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/SnitchSystemBooklet.pdf>.....24

Christopher Campbell, Ph.D., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Unnoticed, Untapped and Underappreciated: Clients' Perceptions of Their Public Defenders</i> , 33 <i>Behav. Sci. &amp; L.</i> 751 (2015).....	13
Christopher T. Robertson, D. Alex Winkelman, <i>Incentives, Lies, and Disclosure</i> , 20 <i>U. Pa. J. Const. L.</i> 33 (2017).....	6
Criminal Justice Standards for the Defense Function, § 4-1.2 (Am. Bar Ass'n 4th ed.).....	17
Criminal Justice Standards for the Defense Function, § 4-1.4 (Am. Bar Ass'n 4th ed.).....	18
Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function, § 3-1.4 (Am. Bar Ass'n 4th ed.).....	18
<i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> , Innocence Project (lasted visited Oct. 21, 2021), <a href="https://innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/">https://innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/</a> .....	3
Geoffrey T. Burkhart, <i>How to Leverage Public Defense Workload Studies</i> , 14 <i>Ohio State J. Crim. L.</i> 403 (2017) .....	14
Graham Hughes, <i>Agreements for Cooperation in Criminal Cases</i> , 45 <i>V. and L. Rev.</i> 1 (1992) .....	9



- Joaquin Sapien and Sergio Hernandez,  
*Who Polices Prosecutors Who Abuse  
 Their Authority? Usually Nobody*,  
 ProPublica (Apr. 3 & 5, 2013),  
[https://www.propublica.org/article/w  
 ho-polices-prosecutors-who-abuse-  
 their-authority-usually-nobody](https://www.propublica.org/article/who-polices-prosecutors-who-abuse-their-authority-usually-nobody) .....20
- Kenneth Rosenthal, *Prosecutor  
 Misconduct, Convictions, and Double  
 Jeopardy: Case Studies in an  
 Emerging Jurisprudence*, 71 Temp.  
 L. Rev. 887 (1998) .....9
- Linda Klebe Trevino & Stuart A.  
 Youngblood, *Bad Apples in Bad  
 Barrels: A Causal Analysis of  
 Ethical Decision-Making*, 75 J.  
 Applied Psychol. 378 (1990) .....21
- Matt Ford, *A Governor Ordered to Serve  
 as a Public Defender*, The Atlantic  
 (Aug. 4, 2016),  
[https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/  
 archive/2016/08/when-the-governor-  
 is-your-lawyer/494453/](https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2016/08/when-the-governor-is-your-lawyer/494453/) .....12
- Nat'l Right to Counsel Comm., *Justice  
 Denied: America's Continuing  
 Neglect of Our Constitutional Right  
 to Counsel* (Apr. 14, 2009)  
 ("Justice Denied"),  
[https://constitutionproject.org/docum  
 ents/justice-denied-america-s-  
 continuing-neglect-of-our-  
 constitutional-right-to-counsel/](https://constitutionproject.org/documents/justice-denied-america-s-continuing-neglect-of-our-constitutional-right-to-counsel/) .....11, 12, 14, 15

Samuel R. Gross, et al., Nat'l Registry  
of Exonerations, *Government  
Misconduct and Convicting the  
Innocent: The Role of Prosecutors,  
Police and Other Law Enforcement*  
(Sept. 1, 2020),  
[https://www.law.umich.edu/special/  
exoneration/Documents/Government\\_  
Misconduct\\_and\\_Convicting\\_the\\_In  
nocent.pdf](https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Government_Misconduct_and_Convicting_the_Innocent.pdf).....19, 23, 24

Shawn Musgrave, New England Ctr. for  
Investigative Reporting, *Scant  
Discipline Follows Prosecutors'  
Impropriety in Massachusetts* (Mar.  
6, 2017),  
[https://www.wgbh.org/news/2017/03/  
06/scant-discipline-follows-  
prosecutors-impropriety-in-  
massachusetts](https://www.wgbh.org/news/2017/03/06/scant-discipline-follows-prosecutors-impropriety-in-massachusetts).....19

William D. Lawrence, *The Public  
Defender Crisis in America: Gideon,  
the War on Drugs and the Fight for  
Equality*, 5 U. Miami Race & Soc.  
Just. L. Rev. 167 (2015) .....11, 12
